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Fertilizer Factory at Ennore

*1279. Shri Tangamani: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) what is the share capital of the Company floated for fertiliser factory at Ennore;

(b) what percentage is foreign capital and what share is Indian capital, private and public;

(c) by what time is the factory expected ‘o go into productior;; and

(d) what is the capacity of the factory?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Satish Chandra>:
(a) £1,300,000.

(b) About onc-third is capital and the rest Indian.
(c) In the year 1962-53.

(d) 51,480 tons of Ammoniwn phosphate per year.

foreign

Purchase of Paper by English Newspaper of Bombay

*1280. Shri Raghunath Singh: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased 1o state:

(a) whether it is a fact :hat the Press Registrar has asked the General Manager of a big daily English newspaper of Bombay. if the paper has purchased a big stock of newspaper printing paper from lack-market cosling more than a lac ef rupees; and

(b) if so, the name. of the Fnglish daily of Bombay and from where it go!l the newsprint paper?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhal Shah): (a) and ‘b). Instances have come to the notice of the Government where some newspapers are believed to have purchared newsprint in the open market, over and above the quantities sanctioncd to them by the Government. Necessury enquiries are being made in {he matter. It would nol be possible 1o give ‘he rames of the newspapers con-
ecerned till the Investigation that is heing carried out is compieted

Phosphorus Plant

<1281. Shri Kodiyan: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1737 on the 13th December, 1960 and state:

(a) whether the preliminary investigations regarding the possibility of establishing a phosphorus plant in the country have since been completed: and

(b) if so. the result thereof?

The Minister of Industry (8hri Manubhat Shah): (a) and (b). The required information is given ‘n the statement as under:—

STATEMENT

A team of three engincers was rent to US.A. under the T.C.M. programme by the National Indusirial Development Corporation Limited in November, 1959, for making a techno-ectno-
mic study about the possibilities of seiting up a plant for the production nf elernental phosphorous in the cnun-
try. The team which visiled somce of the phosphorous plants in US. A, on their return. 1o India, have submitted a report which i8 at prescnt under consideration of the Nadonal Industrial Development Corporation. Copies of the report arc placed in the library of Parliament.

Jute Mills

*1282. Shri P. C. Borocah: Will the Minister of Commerce and Indpstry be pleased to state:

(a) whether a majority of the Jute Mills in th¢. country are facing prospects of closure:

(b) if so, the reaxon therefor; and

({c) what aclion has been taken by Government to handle the situation?

The Miuister of Induetry (8wri Manuhhal Shsk): (a) No. Sir.

(b) and (¢). Do not =rise.

